

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

NETCHOICE, LLC d/b/a NETCHOICE, a  
501(c)(6) District of Columbia organization; and  
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION d/b/a CCIA, a  
501(c)(6) non-stock Virginia corporation,

**Civil Action No.  
4:21-cv-00220-RH-MAF**

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASHLEY BROOKE MOODY, in her official  
capacity as Attorney General of the State of  
Florida; JONI ALEXIS POITIER, in her official  
capacity as Commissioner of the Florida Elections  
Commission; JASON TODD ALLEN, in his  
official capacity as Commissioner of the Florida  
Elections Commission; JOHN MARTIN  
HAYES, in his official capacity as Commissioner  
of the Florida Elections Commission;  
KYMBERLEE CURRY SMITH, in her official  
capacity as Commissioner of the Florida  
Elections Commission; and PATRICK GIL-  
LESPIE, in his official capacity as Deputy  
Secretary of Business Operations of the Florida  
Department of Management Services,

Defendants.

**MOTION OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE  
PRESS, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION OF FLORIDA, AUTHORS GUILD INC., CENTER  
FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY, MEDIA LAW RESOURCE  
CENTER, INC., AND PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC. FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Proposed amici curiae the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, American Civil Liberties Union, American Civil Liberties Union of Florida, Authors Guild Inc., Center for Democracy and Technology, Media Law Resource Center, Inc., and Pen American Center, Inc. (hereinafter, “proposed amici”), respectfully move this Court for leave to submit the attached amici curiae brief in support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction. The proposed brief is attached to this Motion.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... iii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v**

**INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4**

**ARGUMENT ..... 8**

*I. The must-carry provision for political candidates violates First Amendment protections for the free flow of information to the public. .... 8*

*II. The “journalistic enterprise” carve-out is unconstitutional because it is contrary to Tornillo and impairs newsgathering rights. .... 14*

**CONCLUSION ..... 16**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Associated Press v. United States*,  
326 U.S. 1 (1945).....8

*Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*,  
412 U.S. 94 (1973).....6

*e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.*,  
No. 2:14-cv-646, 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017) .....12

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 12, 13

*Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.*,  
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 6, 11, 12

*La ’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....12

*Langdon v. Google, Inc.*,  
474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....13

*Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241, 258 (1974) (“*Tornillo*”).....passim

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....8

*Mills v. Alabama*,  
384 U.S. 214 (1966)..... 10, 11

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 10, 13

*N.Y. Times Co. v. United States*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....9

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....11

*Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations*,  
413 U.S. 376 (1973).....8

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....11

*Search King, Inc. v. Google Tech., Inc.*,  
No. CIV-02-1457, 2003 WL 21464568 (W.D. Okla. May 27, 2003).....12

**Statutes**

2021 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2021-32, § 4 (S.B. 7072) ..... 7, 14, 15

**Other Authorities**

Anthony Lewis, *Nixon and a Right of Reply*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 24, 1974,  
<https://perma.cc/2W2J-AJ65>.....9

David McCabe, *Florida, in a First, Will Fine Social Media Companies That Bar  
Candidates*, N.Y. Times (May 24, 2021), [https://perma.cc/  
6QM6-N78P](https://perma.cc/6QM6-N78P).....10

Lucas A. Powe, Jr., *The Fourth Estate and the Constitution* (1992) .....9

News Release, Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Stop the Censorship of  
Floridians by Big Tech (May 24, 2021), [https://perma.cc/  
5A2C-79ZG](https://perma.cc/5A2C-79ZG) .....5

Zechariah Chafee, *Government and Mass Communications* (1947)..... 11, 16
